1963—Pub. L. 88–230 increased appropriation from \$7,500,000 to \$12,000,000 and amount available for administrative purposes from \$1,000,000 to \$1,500,000.

1961—Pub. L. 87–273 increased appropriation to \$7,500,000 and amount available for administrative purposes to \$1,000,000.

§ 309b. Vocational education funds

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, funds provided by the Bureau for adult vocational education to any vocational school (as defined for purposes of any program of assistance to students under the Higher Education Act of 1965 [20 U.S.C. 1001 et seq., 42 U.S.C. 2751 et seq.]) may be treated as non-Federal, private funds of such school for purposes of any provision of Federal law which requires that non-Federal or private funds of such school be used in a project or for a specific purpose.

(Pub. L. 100–297, title V, 5403(c), Apr. 28, 1988, 102 Stat. 416.)

References in Text

The Higher Education Act of 1965, referred to in text, is Pub. L. 89–329, Nov. 8, 1965, 79 Stat. 1219, which is classified generally to chapter 28 (§1001 et seq.) of Title 20, Education, and part C (§2751 et seq.) of subchapter I of chapter 34 of Title 42, The Public Health and Welfare. For complete classification of this Act to the Code, see Short Title note set out under section 1001 of Title 20 and Tables.

EFFECTIVE DATE

For effective date and applicability of section, see section 6303 of Pub. L. 100–297, set out as an Effective Date of 1988 Amendment note under section 1071 of Title 20, Education.

§310. Institute of American Indian and Alaska Native Culture and Arts Development

- (a)(1) To the extent of the availability of funds for such purpose, the Secretary of the Interior shall:
 - (A) enter into a thirty-year agreement with the College of Santa Fe, Santa Fe, New Mexico, to provide educational facilities for the use of, and to develop cooperative educational/ arts programs to be carried out with the post-secondary fine arts and museum services programs of, the Institute of American Indian and Alaska Native Culture and Arts Development administered by the Bureau of Indian Affairs; and
 - (B) conduct such activities as are necessary to improve the facilities used by the Institute of American Indian and Alaska Native Culture and Arts Development at the College of Santa Fe.
- (2) The provisions of this subsection shall take effect on October 1, 1984.
- (b)(1) The Secretary of the Interior, acting through the Bureau of Indian Affairs, is directed to conduct a study for the purpose of determining the need, if any, for a museum facility to be established for the benefit of the Institute of American Indian and Alaska Native Culture and Arts Development, the feasibility of establishing such museum, and the need or desirability, if any, to establish any such museum in close proximity to the facilities currently being used by such Institute at the College of Santa Fe.

- (2) On or before February 1, 1985, the Secretary of the Interior shall report the results of such study, together with his recommendations, to the Congress.
- (3) Should the study recommend establishment of a museum, and should the College of Santa Fe be selected as the best site, any agreement entered into by the Secretary of the Interior for construction of such museum shall contain assurances, satisfactory to the Secretary, that appropriate lands at the College of Santa Fe will be available at no cost to the Federal Government for the establishment of a museum facility.

(Pub. L. 98–306, §14, May 31, 1984, 98 Stat. 226; Pub. L. 99–498, title XV, §1514(c), Oct. 17, 1986, 100 Stat. 1608.)

AMENDMENTS

1986—Subsecs. (a)(1), (b)(1). Pub. L. 99–498 substituted "Institute of American Indian and Alaska Native Culture and Arts Development" for "Institute of American Indian Arts" wherever appearing.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF 1986 AMENDMENT

Section 1514(f) of Pub. L. 99–498 provided that amendment made by Pub. L. 99–498 is effective Oct. 1, 1986.

CHAPTER 8—RIGHTS-OF-WAY THROUGH INDIAN LANDS

Sec. 311. Opening highways. Rights-of-way for railway, telegraph, and 312.telephone lines; town-site stations. 313. Width of rights-of-way. Survey: maps: compensation. 314. 315. Time for completion of road; forfeiture. 316. Rights of several roads through canyons. 317 Regulations. Amendment or repeal of sections. 318. 318a Roads on Indian reservations; appropriation. 318b. Repealed.

Rights-of-way for telephone and telegraph lines.
 Acquisition of lands for reservoirs or mate-

Acquisition of lands for reservoirs or materials.

Pichts of way for pine lines

321. Rights-of-way for pipe lines.

322. Applicability of certain provisions to Pueblo Indians.

322a. Renewal of rights-of-way without consent of Pueblo Tribes; authority of Secretary; compensation, etc.

323. Rights-of-way for all purposes across any Indian lands.

324. Consent of certain tribes; consent of individual Indians.

325. Payment and disposition of compensation.

326. Laws unaffected.

327. Application for grant by department or agency.

328. Rules and regulations.

§311. Opening highways

The Secretary of the Interior is authorized to grant permission, upon compliance with such requirements as he may deem necessary, to the proper State or local authorities for the opening and establishment of public highways, in accordance with the laws of the State or Territory in which the lands are situated, through any Indian reservation or through any lands which have been allotted in severalty to any individual Indian under any laws or treaties but which have not been conveyed to the allottee with full power of alienation.